March 26-June 25, 2017

I hope you have been able to stay warm and cozy during this last blast of winter. Gary and I certainly chose
the wrong month to go to Hawaii!

The Easter season is upon us. Hopefully, many of you are participating in the Lenten Longings groups. I'm
enjoying the discussions about the upcoming readings and the reflections from the people in our group.

Father Andrew and I met to go over the approaching schedule and we decided that it might be best if we no
longer introduced ourselves when we are the commentator. Some people are comfortable doing it, others
aren't, and so for consistency, will drop the personal introductions. We've had some nice new introductions to
read and from now on, we should just read what is written. I've seen a lot more enthusiasm coming from the
commentators when they welcome people. Keep it up! First impressions for newcomers are so important. And
don't forget fo SMILE!

I am once again going to implore you o slow down your pace when you reading. Please read it out-loud to
someone and ask him or her to critique you. They should tell you that you are reading oo slowly - and if they
do - you are probably reading just right. Remember that people need time o digest what you are saying since
most aren't looking at the printed word. I know that nerves sometimes get the best of us, causing us to speed
up, but if you practice it enough and are comfortable with it, it should be easier o slow down.

It bears repeating that the commentator should be prepared to step in as a reader in the event that one of
the readers doesn't show up. We've had a few "no shows" lately. Please, please check the schedule over
carefully and find a replacement if you are unable to fulfill an assignment. If you find that you suddenly are
unable to attend mass on the day you are scheduled to read, please call one person who attends that mass to
let them know. They can then let the deacon know that you won't be there. Everyone should be arriving at
least 15 minutes before mass begins. If an assigned reader is not there 10 minutes before mass, alert the
deacon and help him to start looking for a replacement for the commentator. The commentator will fill in for
the missing reader.

The schedule for Palm Sunday and the Triduum are included in this schedule. I was overwhelmed with how
many of you volunteered to participate during that time. Thank you so much! It is imperative that you attend
the rehearsals. I have tried to make this as painless as possible since most of us know what to do and how to
do it. You need to be there so the sound technicians hear the volume of your voice and can make notes on
what volume to set YOUR microphone on when you read your part in the Passion. If you are scheduled to read
the Passion on Palm Sunday or on Good Friday, please clear your calendar and make every effort to attend on
April 4™ The schedule appears along with the reading assignments for Palm Sunday and Good Friday.

May you and your family be blessed as you celebrate the true meaning of Easter, from the reflection of Good
Friday to the joy of the resurrection on Easter Sunday that brings the promise of eternal life.

Blessings,

Ingrids



David Alleva
Jim Barnes
Barbara Beyer
Jim Bonn

Shari Bonn
Mary Borris
Mary Browne
Dottie Connelly
Dennis DeKlerk
Joe Doyle
Barbara Dunn
Anthony Elentrio
Mary Fischl
Ronnie Frantz
Jessica Garrett
David Goss

Elda Goss

Lisa 6Graham
Jerry Gunzelman
Mary Hagmayer
Marge Hogan
Anne Marie Kelly
Rose Kukura
Larry Lang

READER AND COMMENTATOR SCHEDULE

(10:30, 5:00)
(5:00)

(8:30, 5:00)
(8:30, 10:30)
(8:30, 10:30)
(5:00, 10:30)
(5:00)
(10:30, 5:00)
(10:30)
(10:30)
(5:00, 8:30)
(10:30, 8:30)
(8:30)

(8:30)
(10:30)
(8:30, 5:00)
(8:30, 5:00)
(6:00)
(10:30, 8:30)
(5:00)

(8:30)
(10:30, 6:00)
(10:30)
(10:30)

March 26 - June 25, 2017

5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

Reader 1

Andrew Lee
Monica Lee
Deanna Kingkiner
Rose Kukura
Marie Markus
Kathy McCrink
John McNally
Joyce McNally
Karen Monaghan
Edward Mooney
Denise Panico
Bill Price

Eileen Price
Rebecca Schweitzer
Marianne Sierocenski
Jeff Stavash
Kathy Tennar
Jesse Wagner
Nicholas Webb
Matt Webb
Janet Wilkins
Gary Williams
Ingrid Williams

Reader 2

March 25/26

Nicholas Webb

Anne Marie Kelly
Marianne Seroncenski
Bill Price*

Andrew Lee*
Jim Bonn*
John McNally*

* will stay at the Ambo to read the part of the blind man during the 3-part Gospel reading

5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

April 1/2

Jim Barnes
Anthony Elentrio
Jesse Wagner
Ingrid Williams™

Kathy Marabella*
Shari Bonn*
Rose Kukura*

* will stay at the Ambo to read the part of Mary/Martha during the 3-part Gospel reading

(5:00)
(5:00, 8:30)
(10:30, 8:30)
(8:30)
(8:30)
(8:30)
(10:30)
(10:30)
(10:30)
(5:00,6:00)
(10:30)
(8:30)
(8:30)
(5:00)
(10:30)
(5:00)
(8:30)
(10:30)
(5:00)
(5:00)
(5:00, 8:30)
(5:00, 8:30)
(5:00, 8:30)

Commentator

(modified from the previous schedule) - Please look over carefully

Janet Wilkins
Marie Markus
Dottie Connelly

Mary Hagmayer
Ronnie Frantz
Jerry Gunzelman



5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

April 8/9 - Palm Sunday

(color: Red)
Reader 1 Reader 2
Andrew Lee Mary Browne
David Goss Kathy Tennar
Joe Doyle Denise Panico
Jerry Gunzelman Lisa Graham

*Commentating and reading the Passion

Tuesday, April 4™

6:45 PM - Rehearsal for the 5 PM Palm Sunday Vigil Mass
7:10 PM - Rehearsal for the 8:30 AM Palm Sunday Mass
7:35 PM - Rehearsal for the 3 PM Good Friday Service

8:00 PM - Rehearsal for the 10:30 AM Palm Sunday Mass
8:25 PM - Rehearsal for the 6:00 PM Palm Sunday Mass

Commentator

Mary Hagmayer™
Eileen Price
Anthony Elentrio
Jim Barnes*

Rehearsal for all readers of the Passion (listed below) will be held on

If you cannot attend the rehearsal, please call Ingrid ASAP (268-1292)

Reader #1
Reader #2
Reader #3
Reader #4
Reader #5
Reader #6
Reader #7
Reader #8

Gospel readers for the Passion on April 8/9

5:00 Mass 8:30 Mass 10:30 Mass

Kathy Marabella Kathy McCrink Marianne Sieroncenski
Barbara Dunn Marge Hogan Joyce McNally
Rebecca Schweitzer Ronnie Frantz Larry Lang

Monica Lee Shari Bonn Rose Kukura

Mary Hagmayer Mary Borris Jesse Wagner
Barbara Beyer Elda Goss Dennis DeKlerk

Jeff Stavash Bill Price John McNally

Janet Wilkins Jim Bonn Karen Monaghan

6:00 Mass

Ingrid Williams
Deanna Kingkiner
Jessica Garrett
Anne Marie Kelly
Edward Mooney
Jim Barnes

Gary Williams
Jim Barnes



Triduum

April 13™ - Holy Thursday

Commentator & Special Readings

Reader 1 Reader 2
7:00 PM Kathy Marabella Kathy McCrink
April 14™ - Good Friday
3:00 PM Reader 1 Reader 2
Edward Mooney Jesse Wagner

Marianne Sieroncenski

Commentator
Karen Monaghan

Rehearsal for the readers of the Passion on Good Friday will be on Tuesday, April 4th
at 7:35. If you cannot attend the rehearsal, please call Ingrid ASAP (268-1292)

Readers for the Passion on Good Friday (color: Red)
Reader #1 - Shari Bonn
Reader #2 - Jerry Gunzelman
Reader #3 - John McNally

Saturday, April 15™
Easter Vigil

Reader 1
Genesis 1:1-2:2

Reader 2
Exodus 14:15-15:1

Reader 3
Isaiah 55:1-11

8:00 PM  Joe Doyle Mary Borris Mary Browne

Reader 1 Reader 2

Sunday, April 16th
Easter Sunday

8:00 AM Jim Bonn Edward Mooney
9:30 AM Barbara Beyer Denise Panico
11:30 AM Anne Marie Kelly Dennis DeKlerk

Reader #4 - Joyce McNally
Reader #5 -
Reader #6 - Bill Price

Ronnie Frantz

Reader 4 Commentator

Epistle

Ronnie Frantz  Jessica Garrett

Commentator

Bill Price
Kathy Marabella
Dottie Connelly



5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

Reader 1

Nicholas Webb
Elda Goss
Jessica Garrett
Mary Browne

Ingrid Williams
Marge Hogan
Jerry Gunzelman
Lisa Graham

Barbara Beyer
Bill Price

Karen Monaghan
Kathy Tennar

Rebecca Schweitzer
Mary Fischl

Rose Kukura

Mary Hagmayer

Mary Hagmayer
Ronnie Frantz
Deanna Kingkiner
Lisa Graham

Reader 2

April 22/23

Jeff Stavash
Marie Markus
Larry Lang

April 29/30

Gary Williams
Eileen Price
Joyce McNally

May 6/7

Edward Mooney

Anthony Elentrio
Marianne Sierocenski

May 13/14

Janet Wilkins
Mary Borris
John McNally

May 20/21

Kathy Marabella

Elda Goss
Joe Doyle

Commentator

Monica Lee
Mary Borris
Deanna Kingkiner

Barbara Dunn
Kathy McCrink
Dottie Connelly

Mary Browne
Shari Bonn
Jesse Wagner

Andrew Lee
David Goss
Denise Panico

Jim Barnes
Anne Marie Kelly
Denise Panico



7:00 PM

5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

Reader 1

Reader 2

Ascension Thursday

Eileen Price

Monica Lee

Kathy Tennar

Jesse Wagner
Marianne Sierocenski

May 25

Kathy McCrink

May 27/28

Nicholas Webb
Shari Bonn
Jessica Garrett

June 3/4 - Pentecost

Color: Red

Commentator

Bill Price

Jeff Stavash
Marie Markus
Larry Lang

Reader #2 stays at the Ambo to read the Pentecost Sequence (on last page of this schedule)

5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

Mary Browne
Jim Bonn

Jerry Gunzelman
Denise Panico

Barbara Dunn
David Goss
Joe Doyle
Shari Bonn

Andrew Lee
Anne Marie Kelly
Larry Lang

Lisa Graham

Ingrid Williams
Kathy McCrink
Dennis DeKlerk

June 10/11

Barbara Beyer
Marge Hogan
Rose Kukura

June 17/18

Rebecca Schweitzer
Bill Price
Karen Monaghan

Gary Williams
Eileen Price
Joyce McNally

Edward Mooney
Anthony Elentrio
John McNally

Janet Wilkins
Mary Fischl
Jessica Garrett



5:00 PM
8:30 AM
10:30 AM
6:00 PM

Reader 1

Jim Barnes
Marie Markus
Deanna Kingkiner
Barbara Dunn

Reader 2

June 24/25

Mary Hagmayer
Ronnie Frantz
Jesse Wagner

Commentator

Kathy Marabella
Elda Goss
Marianne Sierocenski



Pentecost Sequence

Come, Holy Spirit, comel
And from your celestial home
Shed a ray of light divine!
Come, Father of the poor!
Come, source of all our storel
Come, within our bosoms shine.
You, of comforters the best;
You, the soul's most welcome guest;
Sweet refreshment here below;
In our labor, rest most sweet;
Grateful coolness in the heat;
Solace in the midst of woe.
O most blessed Light divine,
Shine within these hearts of yours,
And our inmost being filll
Where you are not, we have naught,
Nothing good in deed or thought,
Nothing free from taint of ill.
Heal our wounds, our strength renew;
On our dryness pour your dew;
Wash the stains of guilt away:
Bend the stubborn heart and will;
Melt the frozen, warm the chill;
Guide the steps that go astray.
On the faithful, who adore
And confess you, evermore
In your sevenfold gift descend;
Give them virtue's sure reward;
Give them your salvation, Lord;
Give them joys that never end. Amen.
(Alleluia)



