

March 26-June 25, 2017

I hope you have been able to stay warm and cozy during this last blast of winter. Gary and I certainly chose the wrong month to go to Hawaii!

The Easter season is upon us. Hopefully, many of you are participating in the Lenten Longings groups. I'm enjoying the discussions about the upcoming readings and the reflections from the people in our group.

Father Andrew and I met to go over the approaching schedule and we decided that it might be best if we no longer introduced ourselves when we are the commentator. Some people are comfortable doing it, others aren't, and so for consistency, will drop the personal introductions. We've had some nice new introductions to read and from now on, we should just read what is written. I've seen a lot more enthusiasm coming from the commentators when they welcome people. Keep it up! First impressions for newcomers are so important. And don't forget to SMILE!

I am once again going to implore you to slow down your pace when you reading. Please read it out-loud to someone and ask him or her to critique you. They should tell you that you are reading too slowly - and if they do - you are probably reading just right. Remember that people need time to digest what you are saying since most aren't looking at the printed word. I know that nerves sometimes get the best of us, causing us to speed up, but if you practice it enough and are comfortable with it, it should be easier to slow down.

It bears repeating that the commentator should be prepared to step in as a reader in the event that one of the readers doesn't show up. We've had a few "no shows" lately. Please, please check the schedule over carefully and find a replacement if you are unable to fulfill an assignment. If you find that you suddenly are unable to attend mass on the day you are scheduled to read, please call one person who attends that mass to let them know. They can then let the deacon know that you won't be there. Everyone should be arriving at least 15 minutes before mass begins. If an assigned reader is not there 10 minutes before mass, alert the deacon and help him to start looking for a replacement for the commentator. The commentator will fill in for the missing reader.

The schedule for Palm Sunday and the Triduum are included in this schedule. I was overwhelmed with how many of you volunteered to participate during that time. Thank you so much! It is imperative that you attend the rehearsals. I have tried to make this as painless as possible since most of us know what to do and how to do it. You need to be there so the sound technicians hear the volume of your voice and can make notes on what volume to set YOUR microphone on when you read your part in the Passion. If you are scheduled to read the Passion on Palm Sunday or on Good Friday, please clear your calendar and make every effort to attend on April 4th. The schedule appears along with the reading assignments for Palm Sunday and Good Friday.

May you and your family be blessed as you celebrate the true meaning of Easter, from the reflection of Good Friday to the joy of the resurrection on Easter Sunday that brings the promise of eternal life.

Blessings, Ingríd

READER AND COMMENTATOR SCHEDULE

David Alleva	(10:30, 5:00)	Andrew Lee	(5:00)
Jim Barnes	(5:00)	Monica Lee	(5:00, 8:30)
Barbara Beyer	(8:30, 5:00)	Deanna Kingkiner	(10:30, 8:30)
Jim Bonn	(8:30, 10:30)	Rose Kukura	(8:30)
Shari Bonn	(8:30, 10:30)	Marie Markus	(8:30)
Mary Borris	(5:00, 10:30)	Kathy McCrink	(8:30)
Mary Browne	(5:00)	John McNally	(10:30)
Dottie Connelly	(10:30, 5:00)	Joyce McNally	(10:30)
Dennis DeKlerk	(10:30)	Karen Monaghan	(10:30)
Joe Doyle	(10:30)	Edward Mooney	(5:00,6:00)
Barbara Dunn	(5:00, 8:30)	Denise Panico	(10:30)
Anthony Elentrio	(10:30, 8:30)	Bill Price	(8:30)
Mary Fischl	(8:30)	Eileen Price	(8:30)
Ronnie Frantz	(8:30)	Rebecca Schweitzer	(5:00)
Jessica Garrett	(10:30)	Marianne Sierocenski	(10:30)
David Goss	(8:30, 5:00)	Jeff Stavash	(5:00)
Elda Goss	(8:30, 5:00)	Kathy Tennar	(8:30)
Lisa Graham	(6:00)	Jesse Wagner	(10:30)
Jerry Gunzelman	(10:30, 8:30)	Nicholas Webb	(5:00)
Mary Hagmayer	(5:00)	Matt Webb	(5:00)
Marge Hogan	(8:30)	Janet Wilkins	(5:00, 8:30)
Anne Marie Kelly	(10:30, 6:00)	Gary Williams	(5:00, 8:30)
Rose Kukura	(10:30)	Ingrid Williams	(5:00, 8:30)
Larry Lang	(10:30)		

March 26 - June 25, 2017

Reader 2 Commentator

March 25/26

(modified from the previous schedule) - Please look over carefully

5:00 PM	Nicholas Webb	Andrew Lee*	Janet Wilkins
8:30 AM	Anne Marie Kelly	Jim Bonn*	Marie Markus
10:30 AM	Marianne Seroncenski	John McNally*	Dottie Connelly

^{6:00} PM Bill Price*

April 1/2

5:00 PM	Jim Barnes	Kathy Marabella*	Mary Hagmayer
8:30 AM	Anthony Elentrio	Shari Bonn*	Ronnie Frantz
10:30 AM	Jesse Wagner	Rose Kukura*	Jerry Gunzelman

^{6:00} PM Ingrid Williams*

^{*} will stay at the Ambo to read the part of the blind man during the 3-part Gospel reading

^{*} will stay at the Ambo to read the part of Mary/Martha during the 3-part Gospel reading

April 8/9 - Palm Sunday

(color: Red)

	Reader 1	Reader 2	<u>Commentator</u>
5:00 PM	Andrew Lee	Mary Browne	Mary Hagmayer*
8:30 AM	David Goss	Kathy Tennar	Eileen Price
10:30 AM	Joe Doyle	Denise Panico	Anthony Elentrio
6:00 PM	Jerry Gunzelman	Lisa Graham	Jim Barnes*
*Commentating a	nd reading the Passion		

Rehearsal for all readers of the <u>Passion</u> (<u>listed below</u>) will be held on Tuesday, April 4th

6:45 PM - Rehearsal for the 5 PM Palm Sunday Vigil Mass

7:10 PM - Rehearsal for the 8:30 AM Palm Sunday Mass

7:35 PM - Rehearsal for the 3 PM Good Friday Service

8:00 PM - Rehearsal for the 10:30 AM Palm Sunday Mass

8:25 PM - Rehearsal for the 6:00 PM Palm Sunday Mass

If you cannot attend the rehearsal, please call Ingrid ASAP (268-1292)

Gospel readers for the Passion on April 8/9

	5:00 Mass	8:30 Mass	10:30 Mass	<u>6:00 Mass</u>
Reader #1	Kathy Marabella	Kathy McCrink	Marianne Sieroncenski	Ingrid Williams
Reader #2	Barbara Dunn	Marge Hogan	Joyce McNally	Deanna Kingkiner
Reader #3	Rebecca Schweitzer	Ronnie Frantz	Larry Lang	Jessica Garrett
Reader #4	Monica Lee	Shari Bonn	Rose Kukura	Anne Marie Kelly
Reader #5	Mary Hagmayer	Mary Borris	Jesse Wagner	Edward Mooney
Reader #6	Barbara Beyer	Elda Goss	Dennis DeKlerk	Jim Barnes
Reader #7	Jeff Stavash	Bill Price	John McNally	Gary Williams
Reader #8	Janet Wilkins	Jim Bonn	Karen Monaghan	Jim Barnes

Triduum

April 13th - Holy Thursday

7:00 PM Reader 1 Reader 2 Commentator & Special Readings
Kathy Marabella Kathy McCrink Marianne Sieroncenski

April 14th - Good Friday

3:00 PM Reader 1 Reader 2 Commentator

Edward Mooney Jesse Wagner Karen Monaghan

Rehearsal for the readers of the <u>Passion</u> on Good Friday will be on Tuesday, April 4th at 7:35. If you cannot attend the rehearsal, please call Ingrid ASAP (268-1292)

Readers for the Passion on Good Friday (color: Red)

Reader #1 - Shari Bonn Reader #4 - Joyce McNally
Reader #2 - Jerry Gunzelman Reader #5 - Ronnie Frantz
Reader #3 - John McNally Reader #6 - Bill Price

Saturday, April 15th Easter Vigil

	<u>Reader 1</u>	<u>Reader 2</u>	<u>Reader 3</u>	<u>Reader 4</u>	<u>Commentator</u>
	Genesis 1:1-2:2	Exodus 14:15-15:1	Isaiah 55:1-11	Epistle	
8:00 PM	Joe Doyle	Mary Borris	Mary Browne	Ronnie Frantz	Jessica Garrett

Reader 1	Reader 2	<u>Commentator</u>
	Sunday, April 16th	
	Easter Sunday	

8:00 AM	Jim Bonn	Edward Mooney	Bill Price
9:30 AM	Barbara Beyer	Denise Panico	Kathy Marabella
11:30 AM	Anne Marie Kelly	Dennis DeKlerk	Dottie Connelly

	Reader 1	Reader 2	<u>Commentator</u>	
	<u>April</u>	22/23		
5:00 PM 8:30 AM 10:30 AM 6:00 PM	Nicholas Webb Elda Goss Jessica Garrett Mary Browne	Jeff Stavash Marie Markus Larry Lang	Monica Lee Mary Borris Deanna Kingkiner	
	<u>Apr</u>	il 29/30		
5:00 PM 8:30 AM 10:30 AM 6:00 PM	Ingrid Williams Marge Hogan Jerry Gunzelman Lisa Graham	Gary Williams Eileen Price Joyce McNally	Barbara Dunn Kathy McCrink Dottie Connelly	
	<u> </u>	ay 6/7		
5:00 PM 8:30 AM 10:30 AM 6:00 PM	Barbara Beyer Bill Price Karen Monaghan Kathy Tennar	Edward Mooney Anthony Elentrio Marianne Sierocenski	Mary Browne Shari Bonn Jesse Wagner	
	<u>Ma</u>	y 13/14		
5:00 PM 8:30 AM 10:30 AM 6:00 PM	Rebecca Schweitzer Mary Fischl Rose Kukura Mary Hagmayer	Janet Wilkins Mary Borris John McNally	Andrew Lee David Goss Denise Panico	
<u>May 20/21</u>				
5:00 PM 8:30 AM 10:30 AM 6:00 PM	Mary Hagmayer Ronnie Frantz Deanna Kingkiner Lisa Graham	Kathy Marabella Elda Goss Joe Doyle	Jim Barnes Anne Marie Kelly Denise Panico	

Reader 1	Reader 2	Commentator

Ascension Thursday May 25

7:00 PM Eileen Price Kathy McCrink Bill Price

May 27/28

5:00 PM	Monica Lee	Nicholas Webb	Jeff Stavash
8:30 AM	Kathy Tennar	Shari Bonn	Marie Markus
10:30 AM	Jesse Wagner	Jessica Garrett	Larry Lang
6:00 PM	Marianne Sierocenski		

June 3/4 - Pentecost

Color: Red

Reader #2 stays at the Ambo to read the Pentecost Sequence (on last page of this schedule)

5:00 PM	Mary Browne	Ingrid Williams	Gary Williams
8:30 AM	Jim Bonn	Kathy McCrink	Eileen Price
10:30 AM	Jerry Gunzelman	Dennis DeKlerk	Joyce McNally
6:00 PM	Denise Panico		

June 10/11

5:00 PM	Barbara Dunn	Barbara Beyer	Edward Mooney
8:30 AM	David Goss	Marge Hogan	Anthony Elentrio
10:30 AM	Joe Doyle	Rose Kukura	John McNally
6:00 PM	Shari Bonn		

June 17/18

5:00 PM	Andrew Lee	Rebecca Schweitzer	Janet Wilkins
8:30 AM	Anne Marie Kelly	Bill Price	Mary Fischl
10:30 AM	Larry Lang	Karen Monaghan	Jessica Garrett
6:00 PM	Lisa Graham		

Reader 1	Reader 2	Commentator

June 24/25

5:00 PM	Jim Barnes	Mary Hagmayer	Kathy Marabella
8:30 AM	Marie Markus	Ronnie Frantz	Elda Goss
10:30 AM	Deanna Kingkiner	Jesse Wagner	Marianne Sierocenski
6:00 PM	Barbara Dunn		

Pentecost Sequence

Come, Holy Spirit, come! And from your celestial home Shed a ray of light divine! Come, Father of the poor! Come, source of all our store! Come, within our bosoms shine. You, of comforters the best; You, the soul's most welcome quest; Sweet refreshment here below: In our labor, rest most sweet; Grateful coolness in the heat: Solace in the midst of woe. O most blessed Light divine, Shine within these hearts of yours, And our inmost being fill! Where you are not, we have naught, Nothing good in deed or thought, Nothing free from taint of ill. Heal our wounds, our strength renew; On our dryness pour your dew; Wash the stains of guilt away: Bend the stubborn heart and will: Melt the frozen, warm the chill; Guide the steps that go astray. On the faithful, who adore And confess you, evermore In your sevenfold gift descend; Give them virtue's sure reward: Give them your salvation, Lord; Give them joys that never end. Amen. (Alleluia)